
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2513. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 15TH MARCH, 2023. 

 
GATI SHAKTI PLAN 

 
2513.  SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  the details of progress made in projects under the Gati Shakti Plan in the State of 
Haryana; 

 
(b)  whether the Government has mechanism in place for private sector participation 

and access to the National Master Plan; 
 
(c)  if so, the details thereof; 
 
(d)  whether the Government has any mechanism to safeguard the data of the National 

Master Plan; and 
 
(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
 
(a):  The status of progress made in respect of projects sanctioned 

under PM Gati Shakti in the State of Haryana is at Annexure –I. 

(b) & (c): At Present, the use of PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan(NMP) 

platform is permitted only for planning Multimodal Infrastructure and 

social infrastructure projects by the Central Ministries/Departments   

and   authorised   personnel   of   Public   Sector undertakings (PSUs) 

of Central Government, State Governments and Union Territory 

Administration. 

(d) & (e):  The National Master Plan(NMP) portal is hosted at ‘Meghraj’ (NIC 
Data Centre) and security of NMP system is ensured by security 
mechanisms in place. 

 
******* 



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK 
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2513 FOR ANSWER ON 
15.03.2023. 
 
Following projects of Haryana (under PM Gati Shakti)  have  been approved by 
Department of Expenditure (Ministry of Finance) on 15.12.2022 under the Part-
II of “Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment for 2022-
23”. The details of progress of these projects is given below: 
 
 

 
S.No. 

 
Name of the 
Project 

 
Location 

 
Implementing 
Agency 

Approved 
Amount 
(in crores 
of 
Rupees) 

 
Status (as reported by 
the State 
Govt.) 

1. Construction of 
road for 
Transport 
Nagar, Sector- 
21, Palwal 

Palwal Haryana 
Shehri Vikas 
Pradhikaran 
(HSVP) 

5.55 Work  has been 
allotted to the 
contractual agency on   
26.12.2022 by the 
State Government. 

2. Construction of  
2-lane road  
from 
Panchgaon to 
Farukhnagar 
via Jamalpur by 
widening and 
reconstruction 
in the District 
of Gurugram. 
Km (0.0 to 
17.410) Road 
ID- 3169 

Gurugram, 
Farrukhnagar 
& Panchgaon 

Public Works 
Department 
(PWD B&R) 

35.79 The project is at the 
stage of administrative 
a p p r o v a l  for revised 
estimate and 
clearance from Forest 
Department. 

3. Widening 
(5.50m to 7.00m) 
Strengthening & 
IPB on Military 
Engineering 
Services road 
(MES) from Km. 
0 to 11.50 in 
Gurugram & 
Nuh Distt. 

Gurugram & 
Tauru 

Public Works 
Department 
(B&R) 

13.66 Detailed estimate has 
been approved by  the 
State  Government. 
Now the  project is at  
the stage of Detailed 
Notice Inviting Tender 
(DNIT)  by the 
State          Government. 

 
Source: DG of Industries & Commerce of State Govt. 
 

***** 
 


